
CITY OF SANDUSKY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

August 17, 2017 
4:30 p.m. 

1ST FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM, CITY BUILDING 
AGENDA 

Review of minutes from the July 20, 2017 Meeting 

Adjudication hearing to consider the following: 

1. Dan McGookey has filed an application for a variance to allow a monument sign to be 5' 
from the property line at 223 Meigs Street. Section 1143.09(d) requires all monument 
signs to be a minimum of 15' or one half of the required front yard setback, whichever is 
greater. 

2. Alison Thompson, on behalf of Susan Haas, has filed an application for a 2' variance to 
allow the construction of a 6' high fence within the side yard at 4306 Venice Road. 

3. Brad Clark with Janotta & Herner, on behalf of Jan Bucholz, has submitted an application 
for a 13' rear yard variance to allow a residential addition to the property located at 2231 
Karl Ann Drive. 

4. Gundlach Sheet Metal Works has submitted an application for a 37' side and rear yard 
variance to allow for the construction of a building at 118 Division Street. 

5. Firelands Habitat for Humanity has submitted an application for a 10' front yard variance 
to allow for the construction of a single family residence at 506 Meigs Street. 

Next Meeting: September 21, 2017 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend. 



Board of Zoning Appeals 
July 20, 2017 

Minutes 

Mr. Zeiher called the meeting to order at 4:30 PM. The following members were present: Mr. 
Dan Delahunt, Mr. Kevin Zeiher and Mr. Walt Matthews. Ms. Casey Sparks represented the 
Planning Department; Mr. Trevor Hayberger represented the Law Department and Debi 
Eversole, Clerk from Community Development. Dr. Semans arrived before the agenda items 
were presented and Chairman Feick was excused. 

Mr. Matthews moved to approve the meeting minutes from the June 15, 2017 meeting as 
written. Mr. Delahunt seconded the motion. With no discussion, the motion carried with a 3/0 
vote. 

Upon Dr. Semans arrival, there were 4 voting members for the following agenda items. 

Ms. Sparks reported that Sarah Porter had submitted an application for a use variance to allow 

for a commercial use on the first floor at 332 Lawrence Street. The existing building is 
zoned as -R2F which would permit two residential units, the applicant is proposing commercial 

on the-first floor and three units on the second floor. The applieant has applied for a Special 

Residential Permit through the Planning Commission for approval of the third unit. The 
applicant has indicated that the building has been vacant for two years. The first floor consists 

of approximately 714 square feet, this spaces was previously utilized for commercial use. There 

were previous correspondence with planning staff dating back to 1997 regarding the use of the 
building as a commercial use and three apartments, however since it has been vacant for more 
than a year the applicant is required to receive a variance and a special residential permit for 

the use of the building. The application indicates the proposed uses to be office in general, 

attorney, office, accountant, or similar use. Section 1149.05 would require three pari<ing 
spaces for this use; however the existing site is non-conforming and does not offer any off

street parking for either the apartment or business. Staff recognizes that these types of uses 
would generally not require a large amount of parking. Staff does not believe that an office type 

use would be a negativeJmpact to the surrounding-property. St.aff would recommend tt"'le 

approval of the variance with the condition that the space is utilized for one of the following 

uses, insurance office, attorney, tax preparation, or similar use. 

Mr. --Z:eiher asked what the last use of the commercial office -was. Ms~ Sparks stated that there 

was a file that indicated that the space has been vacant since June of 1996. Mr. Zeiher asked if 
Ms. Porter planned on operating her own business out of this space or will she lease the space 

to an outside entity. Ms. Sparks stated that the applicant would lease the space and that it was 
her understanding that it would be a tax preparation office. 

Mr. Matthews asked if the applicant was in the audience today. Ms. Sparks stated that the 

applicant was informed of the meeting and it was her understanding that the applicant would 

be present to answer questions. 
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Ms. Sparks stated that the Planning Commission will deal with any parking requirements; 
however, the use that is proposed should not have any issues with on street parking. 

Dr. Semans stated that there were 5 electric meters and asked if there were 2 office spaces 
previously on the first floor. Ms. Sparks stated that her files did not indicate that but that the 

space is large enough to possibly have had 2 offices in the past. 

Mr. Matthews stated that any application that is heard before the Board Members should have 

the applicant present to answer questions. It was indicated that this is not a requirement in the 

application process, but it would be helpful. 

Ms. Sparks stated that she received a letter from Robert and Maryann Fritz, stating that Staff 

did not indicate what the use would be in the surrounding property notifications. They stated 
that there is a difference between a bar and a beauty shop. Ms. Sparks stated that she 

recommended that the space be limited to office space. 

Mr. Zeiher asked if it is limited to what could actually go in there. Could a beauty shop go in 

there? Ms. Sparks stated that with a professional office space, there would not be customers in 
and out all day long, whereas a beauty shop may have- more customers in and out throughout 

the day and that would not be a recommended use for this space. 

Mr. Delahunt moved to grant the variance as recommended by the Staff. Dr. Semans seconded 
the motion. Mr. Hayberger clarified that this motion included the condition of office use as Staff 

indicated in the recommendation. With no further discussion, the motion carried w~th a 3/1 

vote. Mr. Matthews opposed. 

Ms. Sparks stated that Sandusky City Schools had filed an application for variances for the 
proposed 3rd_

- 6th grade elementary school building -at 2020 Hayes A-venue. There are three 

portions of the building along Buchanan Street that do not meet the required 75' side yard 

setback required for educational facilities located within a public facility zoning district. The 
proposed variances to the side yard include 4'-6", 10'-4", 50'-5". Staff recognizes that this site 

is difficult to fit a building of the size that will accommodate the needs to the district and still 

meet the required setbacks. The setbacks will not affect surrounding property owners and the 

adjacent uses are also public facilities. Staff recommends approval of the variances; the 
education facility will greatly benefit the neighborhood and the community. This project will 

also be heard at Planning Commission. 

Mr. Zeiher swore in Robert Glasford, who is present on behalf of the applicants. 

Robert Glasford, 27955 Clemons Rd, Westlake stated that he is the architect for the applicant. 

He pointed out that the major variance is on the angled piece of the proposed building. This is 
a two-story classroom wing. The district wanted a significant amount of play area in the back, 

so it kept the building toward the front of the street. The architects thought that tilting that 
wing would relate it to the High School and would run parallel and perpendicular to Hayes 

Avenue. The other condition that the district desired was to have an outdoor classroom area 

and the front area between the angled portion and straight portion is a proposed outdoor 

classroom area. 
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Mr. Matthews asked what the cost of the project would be. Mr. Glasford stated that the State 
of Ohio is co-funding the project per the number of students. The number of students 
determines the square footage and there is a cost per square foot. The design cannot be 

outside the range determined by the state. The budget is 30 million. 

Mr. Delahunt asked if the fire and police departments had any concerns with having the outdoor 
classroom in the front toward Hayes Avenue. Ms. Sparks stated that they have seen the plan 

as part of the site plan review and have no concerns. She added that the Public Facility District 
setbacks for the City are pretty extreme. They were created many years ago and set for 

buildings like a courthouse where the building is in the middle of the parcel. Mr. Glasford added 

that the outdoor classroom would be completely fenced in. 

Mr. Zeiher asked where the gates would be. Mr. Glasford indicated that the gates would be in 

the center. 

Mr. Delahunt asked where the main entrance would be. Mr. Glasford indicated that the main 

entrance is off of Buchanan Street: to keep the bus and car traffic separate. 

Dr. Semans moved to -approve the application. Mr. Matthews seconded the motion, which 

carried unanimously. 

Ms. Sparks announced that there is an Open House at the State Theatre at 6:00pm tonight and 

all members are invited to attend. 

The next regularly scheduled meeting will be August 17~ 2017. 

With no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:50pm. 

APPROVED: 

Debi Eversole, Clerk Kevin Z-eiher, acting Chair 
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO 

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 
DIVISION OF PLANNING 

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE TO ALLOW A 
MONUMENT SIGN TO BE FIVE FOOT FROM 

THE PROPERTY LINE AT 223 MEIGS STREET. 

DAN MCGOOI<EY 

Reference Number: BZA-22-17 

Date of Report: August 9, 2017 

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Chief Planner 



City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Dan McGookey has filed an application for a variance to allow a monument sign to be five feet from 
the property line at 223 Meigs Street. Section 1143.09( d) requires all monument signs to be a 
minimum of 15' or one half of the required front yard setback, whichever is greater. The following 
information is relevant to this application: 

Applicant: 

Site Location: 

Zoning: 

Existing Use: 

Proposed Use: 

McGookey Properties 
225 Meigs Street 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

225 Meigs Street 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

"DBD" / Downtown Business District 

Vacant 

Brew Pub 

Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1143.09(d) 

Variance Requested: 

Variance Proposed: 

1) A variance of 10' to the front property line. 

2) The applicant proposes a monument sign to be placed 5' 
from the front property line whereas the code requires 15' 
front yard setback. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is located on Meigs Street in the ''DBD" Downtown Business District. The 
subject property is surrounded by single-family, office and commercial uses. A location map of the 
subject property is found below and the parcel of the subject property is pointed out. The map has 
not been updated and does not reflect the previously approved rezoned parcels within the block. 
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223 Meigs Street 

- PF - R1-40 L3 D9D 
PUBLIC FACILITY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOCAL BUSINESS DOWNTOWN BUSINESS - RS - R2F - RB - cs 

RESIDENTIAL SUBURBAN TV.'0- FAl.!ILY RESIDENTIAL ROADSIDE BUSINESS COMMERCIAL SERVICE - Rl -75 RMF - GB - LM 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL MUL Tl - FAMILY RESIOEMTIAL GENERAL BUSINESS LIMITED MANUFACTURING 

Rl-60 - RRB CA - GM 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL / BUSINESS COMMERCIAL AMUSEMENT GENERAL MANUFACTURING 

Rl-50 p - CR D PUD SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL AUTO PARl<ING COMMERCIAL RECREA TICN PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 
AG 

G AGRICULTURAL REQUIRED SETBACK IN FEET 
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Proposed Site 
Location 

621 tVitSl&'GTDNSTREET 
!rfA/1 P. JJFl<IDfH &: /..'r.;f 11. IJ[l/tll1X 

FJl<'vJ!r.i3616 
55-01177.oc.a 

Existing Sign Location 

4 

H 21'.51'00' i, .,7.53' 

6MM, 
Cl!A~l(S I 

w ... ~r. 
D.V.!02 

55-0i 

21JJ.fEIGS 
!iiirlA':l'~ID 
~~U,J 

mi 201 
55-(),'.;5 



DIVISION OF PLANNING COMMENTS 

The applicant, McGookey Properties, LLC has proposed to place a monument sign 5' from the front 
property line. The monument sign will be less than 27 square feet and will identify the Bait House 
Brewery. The applicant has indicated that the variance is being requested to increase visibility of the 
sign to vehicular traffic. 

In the application, the applicants state the following as to the necessity of the variance: 

''Due to the narrow lot widths and the closeness of the buildings located at 225 Meigs Street 
(tvlcGookry Law Offices) and Herb's Bait Shop (former!J 215 Megis Street) to the right of 
wqy, a sign located 15'from the right of wqy would have its visibility to motorist (especial!J 
from the south) severe!J obstructed The intention is to place a new sign at the minimum 
height required under the code. Therefore, not on!J is the requested variance necessary for the 
motoringpublic to find the Brewery, it actual!J proposes public sefe!J ry preventing motorist 
from sudden stops. " 

The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
Section 1111.06( c)(1) 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The proposed variance is not substantial as the existing sign does not meet the 
current setback reqpirements and the sign would not create a line of site issue £or , 
vehicular traffic. ·, 

B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 

1 

The proposed monument sign will not substantially alter the adjoining properties as 
the applicant has indicated that the sign will meet the size requirements of the 
zoning code and will not create a line of site issue. 
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C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

The proposed variances would not affect the delivery of government services, as it 
would not impact a right-of-way, utility line or block access for emergency vehicles. 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 

It appears the property owner was aware of the zoning restrictions, however the 
applicant wishes to place the sign within a different location to increase visibility. 

E. Whether the property owner's predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 

The applicant's predicament can be.resolved through either a variance or placing the 
sign fifteen feet from the front property line, however staff does recognize that this 
may appear awkward on the site. 

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

It is the opinion of the Planning staff that the proposed variances would be in 
keeping with the spirit and intent of the Zoning. 

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

H. 

In this instance, the property can still yield a reasonable return due to the existing 
dwelling on the subject property. 

Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

Granting of the variance would not be contrary to the general purpose, intent and 
objective of the Zoning Code. 

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the 
following: 

Section 1111.06( c)(2): 

A. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique 
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created 
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner or 
the applicant; 

The variances requested arise from a unique condition, due to the narrowness of the 
lot and the location of the building the approved sign location would not be as 
visible as if the sign were to be located closer to the front property line. 
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B. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the 
adjacent property owners or residents; 

In Planning Staffs opinion the variances will not adversely affect the rights of 
adjacent property owners or residents. As stated, there is an existing sign on the site 
which appears to be within the public right- of-way. 

That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or 
the applicant; 

Strict application of the zoning code would result in the signage being placed further 
into the site making it difficult for vehicles to see until they were in close proximity 
of the property. 

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals or general welfare; and 

The proposed variances would not appear to adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood. 

C. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

It does not appear that proposed sign location would be contrary to the general 
spii-it, intent or objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION 

As stated, the existing sign appears to be located within the right-of-way, staff believes that any 
improvements to the existing location would be an improvement to the site. In conclusion, Staff 
recommends the approval of the 10' variance to allow for the monument sign to be located 5' from 
the front property line '.lr,\th the condition that the sign meets all zoning requirements in..,regarding to 
area and height. '• 

7 



CITY OF SANDUSKY 
PLANNING DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
APPROVAL 

__ Variance to Regulations of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code 

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION: 

Property Owner Name: /tlr!J~!JO/(fy Mo/JE/2,nE--:S >' LLC!.. 

Property Owner Address: 

Property Owner Telephone: 

Email 

Contact Person: 

Authorized Agent Name: 

Authorized Agent Address: 

Authorized Agent Telephone: 

Email 

Contact Person: 

Meeting with Staff 

APPLICATION #BZA-00 1 

Lj/Q- cf/ 7/- !J-VC?'-/ ~P.r.kifnkiiv tn TP.Yt 

dm~ooXey@ 11>~J6e!flaw. ~ff? 

£Yl-tJ1El . t. Nc¢/;oKEY 

419-d '7/~ !J7Y?L/ 
[B'check if okay to Text 

~l)f)i{ef @ mrooo/aw . a?oi 

bjµ;' t:L L. M t!_QOO ~ Elf-

UPDATED 07/02/14 
Page 1 of 5 



LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: 

Municipal Street Address: J23 m£/66 .:6'a?£cr; ~/1111>!/::f:y !JIM!) ?/'«f?O 

Legal Description of Property (check property deed for description): 
o'rx /J--TD9Cll£1> a n i b1 "f Ll ff '' 

Permanent Parcel Number: 6-Zr cJ()~2. IJ()0 
1 

.q?p -OO!JJ.9. !M{) ft ,?[p-OIJ0:J. 7. ot'JtJ 

Zoning District: LblJJ0t0wn ~il).£6s 

VARIANCE INFORMATION: 

Section(s) of Zoning Code under which a variance is requested: 

.:Jc(117~;) I /t/3,[)9 (d) 

Variance(s) Requested (Proposed vs. Required): 

?[f+{!en1m, D+ //l1t21Zl/rner2I -::JjCJ,-n 5
1 

Ram 
f' 

7«</'+ of- way fJ-6 .-s/212/,/_) n 162 E y/11'/;;1 j l2 '' 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14 
Page 2 of 5 
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Land Area of Property: ________ (sq.ft. or acres) 

Total Building Coverage (of each existing building on property): 
Building #1: ___ (in sq. ft.) Building #2: __ _ 
Building #3: ___ Additional: __ _ 

Total Building Coverage (as% of lot area): __ _ 

Proposed Building Height (for any new construction): __ _ 

Number of Dwelling Units (if applicable): __ _ 

Number of Accessory Buildings: __ _ 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your development plans in as much 
detail as possible): 

77/E /JR-a/Jo6Ei) tJIJ#-IM<!e,I t1a1~16hs of: 1JL&1~M+ D( II 
I I 

moov111@i--:--;~ t>I LES6 ll,/h'l /27-3&.P[ wludi Mi£ Jlt:7UT;i:y 

iii& '&-if -1/.u;fE /3,tM&u,, /f'Oµh/ /4 'fll.e !JU'~ /tA/;f!.c . 

I/- ,:f l!trcu-/ BE ±/t.e /2~eJ LOI lL be f2!&2Vi i)ED . /b 1~l)rCfttEt> J tU 

µurJE£()U6 621i1ys tu1M--J-l,--e Cifr/1 tm=J3~u/f AJ1Ll /3~ 

J7tE Hi& /4-litsEi. of ~rn-e/1+- /I-HU l),tfQ!i1 --M6 
~' t0e /()/nJb -In con111£T f-1* ~Et- _ /bt,':o 

; 6 (}it) ft · fJ 6 #& < 
1 

~// ll6F 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 071,02/14 
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NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obtaining this variance would cause you 
hardship or practical difficulty and what unique circumstances have caused you to file for a 
variance): 

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION: 

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT: 

· As bwner ~~nfrfnfctpal street address of property, I hereby 
authorize ___ _ ~ ,!{£____ to act on my behalf during the Board of Zoning 
Ap als approval prq ess. 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14 
Page 4 of 5 

1/j0/r7 
Date 



NECESSITY OF VARIANCE: 

Due to the narrow lot widths and the closeness of the buildings located at 225 Meigs 
Street (McGookey Law Offices) and Herb's Bait Shop (formerly 215 Meigs Street) to the 
right of way, a sign located 15' from the right of way would have its visibility to motorists 
(especially from the south) severely obstructed. The intention is to place a new sign at 
the minimum height required under the code. Therefore, not only is the requested 
variance necessary for the motoring public to find the Brewery, it actually promotes 
public safety by preventing motorists from sudden stops. 

I_. 

I 

[. 



REQUIRED SUBMITTALS: 

10 copies of a site plan (drawn to scale and dimensioned) which shows the follo~iw 
items: 6el! (v.Jllen-r 6 t'T8 /Jl:11r)fH7"ACffc?i) lr6 l:r:/iih,+ l'f:5'' 

f}rJ l!;x/Mbb /JLM1 a.1,LL /3e .:Sllbt11/TTE?b 
a) Property boundary lines 
b) Building(s) location 
c) Driveway and parking area locations 
d) Location of fences, walls, retaining walls 
e) Proposed development (additions, fences, buildings, etc.) 
f) Location of other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storage areas, gasoline 

pump islands, etc.) 

$100.00 filing fee 

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT! 

NOTE: Applicants and/or their authorized agents are strongly encouraged to attend 
Board of Zoning App~~ls meetings. 

STAFF USE ONLY: 

Date Application Accepted: ____ Permit Number: ___ _ 

Date of Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: _____ _ 

Board of Zoning Appeals File Number: ______ _ 

City Of Sandusky 
Planning Division 

222 Meigs St. Sandusky, Ohio 44870 
419.627.5873 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14 
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LEGAL DESCRIPITION FOR LOT COMBINATION 

22t! MEIGS STREET 

Situate in the State of Ohio, County of rie, City of Sandusky, Ward 1, and being part of Lots 1, 
3 and 5 Washington Street and part of JLot 7 Meigs Street, also being all of that parcel of 
McGookey Properties LLC described il11 RN 201605835, and all of those three parcels described 
in RN 201610623 and being more part cularly bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at an iron pin in a monument box found at the intersection of 
centerlines of E. Water Street and Mei s Street as shown on the Old Town Plat of the City of 
Sandusky; tl1ence, S 21 °51 '00" E with he centerline of Meigs Street, a distance of 719.30 feet to 
a point, passing at 544.30 feet the intel~section of centerlines of E. Market Street (82.5 feet in 
width) and Meigs Street (66 feet in widlth); thence, S 68°09'00" W, a distance of 33.00 feet to a 
5/8" iron rod set at the northeasterly c rner of Lot 7 Meigs Street and the TRUE POINT OF 
BEGINNING for this description; 

Thence S 21 °51 '0011 E with the wester! right of way line of Meigs Street and the aforementioned 
lands of McGookey Properties LLC in ot 7 Meigs Street and in Lot 1 Washington Street, a 
distance of 154.64 feet to a 5/8" iron r, d set; 

Thence, S 68°02'47" W with lands of cGookey Properties LLC, RN 201401262, a distance of 
66.88 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod set; 

Thence, S 21 °51 '00" E with said land , a distance of 17.00 feet to a 5/8" iron rod set; 

Thence, S 68°02'47" W with remainin lands of McGookey Properties LLC, RN 201401261, a 
distance of 33.44 feet to a 5/8" iron ro set; 

Thence, N 21°51 '00" W with lands of · yan P. Meredith and Anne M. Meredith, RN 200318091, 
a distance of 57.47 feet to a 5/8" iron od set; 

I 

Thence, S 68°02'47" W with said land and with lands of Ryan P. Meredith and Anne M. 
I 

Meredith, RN 200808616, a distance f 67.89 to a 5/8" iron rod set; 

Thence, N 21 °51 '00" W with lands of ~aura J. Mears, O. R. 332, Pg. 112 and lands of John S. 
and Juanita M. Fenton, RN 200802650, a distance of 47.53 feet to a 5/8" iron rod set; 

Thence, S 68°05'26" W with said lanjs of Fenton, a distance of 33.50 feet to a 5/8" iron rod set; 



McGookey Properties LLC 
Lot Combination 
April 21, 2017 
Page two of two 

Thence, N 21 °51 '00" W with lands of Jartha A. Bertsch, Successor Tr., RN 201503658, a 
distance of 66.77 feet to a 5/8" iron ro4 set; _ 

I . 
Thence, N 68°05'26" E with lands of Gregory J. Schoewe and Nancy Schoewe, O.R. 381, Pg. 
889, Charles Lee Kaman an.d Margie Kaman, D.V. 502, Pg. "1055, Martha A. Roesch; RN 
200214600, and Brit~any Sim~ne _Jete~ an? Brend~ ~atoya Jet~~· RN 201605248, a distance of 
201.71 feet to the point of beginning fo:r this descnpt1on, contammg 0.5987 acres of land; more 
or less, subject to easements and righ~s of way of record. 

I 

This description was prepared by Johrl Hancock, P.S. No. 6918 from a survey conducted in July 
2015. Bearings herein are based on t~e centerline of Meigs Street south of E. Water Street 
bearing S 21°51 '00" E. ! 

John Hancock and Associates, Inc. 

~s2~-i1~ 
~n Hancock, P. S. No. 6918 

Date: A Pi:2..1 t.... ----zA- "&- 0 1,7 file: 1646lotcombo41217 

i\JP'lPJ:.<JJoV.!&!lEB wi peir .Erl@ Ccu..uty R~wremen.118 
And §®-1,;fillo, 4733~3'7 .tfmffl 4733-37.-07 of\l:he Ohlo 
Aw ode~ No Flield Ve1dlfi~tlo1;M1 
for A©@ , l!lll'J1!«R®a 

I · 
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LEGEND: 
Iron Pin in Monument Box 

Monument Found (Size Noted} 

5/8" Iron Rod Set With Cap 
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619 WASHINGTON STREET 
LAURA J. MEARS 

D.R. 332, PG. 112 
56-00030.000 

623 WASHINGTON STREET 
RYAN P. MEREDITH & ANN[ M. MEREDITH 

RN 200808616 
56- 01177.000 

627 WASHINGTON STREET 
RYAN P. MEREDITH & ANN[ M. MEREDITH 

RN 200318091 
56-00647.000 

214 PERRY STREET 
617WASHINGTONSTREET MARTHA A. BERTSCH, 618MARKETSTREET 
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO 

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 

DIVISION OF PLANNING 

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE OF 2' FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF A SIX FENCE WITHIN 

THE SIDE YARD AT 4306 VENICE ROAD 

Reference Number: BZA-23-17 

Date of Report: August 8, 2017 

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Chief Planner 



City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Alison Thompson, on behalf of Susan Haas, has filed an application for a 2' variance to allow the 
constn1ction of a six foot high fence within the side yard at 4306 Venice Road. The following 
information is relevant to this application: 

Applicant/ Owner: Susan Haas 
4630 Pinewood #225 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

Agent: Alison Thompson 
4306 Venice Road 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

Site Location: 4306 Venice Road 

Zoning: "Rl-75" /Single Family Residential 

Existing Use: Single Family Residential 

Applicable Plans & Regulations: 

Variance Requested: 

Variance Proposed: 

City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1145.17 ( d) 

1) A 2' variance for a fence within the side yard 

2) The applicant proposes a 6' side yard fence, Section 1145.17 
of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code prohibits a fence to 
exceed 4' within the side yard. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is located at 4306 Venice Road; within the "Rl-75" Single Family Zoning 
District. 
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Below is the zoning map and aerial image of the subject property is found below and the parcel of 
the subject property is pointed out: 

4306 Venice Road 

- PF - Ri-40 - LB - 090 
PUBLIC FACILITY SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LOCAL SUSINESS [)0\'.'NTOWN BUSINESS - RS - R2F - RB - cs 

l~ESIDEN TIAL SUBURBAN TWO-F/.J.!ILY RESIDENTIAL ROADSIDE BUSINESS C0/\11-/;ERCIAL SERVICE - Rl-75 RMF - GB - l.M 
SlN~lE-F./\1,'.ILY RESJrJENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY r~ ESlDENTIAL GEN ERAL BUSINESS U.VITID MANUFACT,JRIN C 

Rl -60 - RR8 CA - GIA 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESl[:,ENTIAL RESIDENTI AL / BUSINESS COMMERCIAL f'.MUSEMENT GENERAL MANUFAClURINC 

Rl-50 p - CR D PUD S1NGL.E-FAII.ILY HESIDENTIAL AUTO PARKING COXOI.ERCIAL RECREATION FLANNED LINIT DEVELOPMENT 
AG 

AGRICULTURAL e REOUJREO 5ET3ACI( IN FEET 
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DIVISION OF PLANNING COMMENTS 

The applicant has proposed to construct a six foot high fence within the side yard on the property 
located at 4306 Venice Road. The applicant has a substantial sized lot and would like to place the 
fence on the western side yard of the property. The applicant intends to fence the entire rear and 
sides ~f the property. · 

In the application, the applicants state the following as to the necessity of the variance: 

'Our house is on .9 acres. There is 40ft from the house to the properry line and another40' 
to the neighbor's house. Fence will be 50'from the road. This causes no obstruction of sight. 
We would like a 6 'fence so that we can use our side yard, access water hoses, access wood 
pile, and constrain compost piles while maintaining our privary. A 4 'fence would allow 
a-;ryone from out high trefftc road to see our entire backyard giving us no privary" 
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The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
Section 1111.06(c)(1) 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The setback variance sought in this case is 2' which is not substantial, as the fence 
would be located within the side yard and the Board has previously approved 6' 
fences within the side yard. 

B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 

The location of the proposed fence would not substantially alter or be a detriment 
to the essential character of the neighborhood. The lots within the area are larger 
and the home is setback from the street as such a 6' high side yard fence will not be 
a detriment to the neighborhood. It is also important to note that Venice Road has 
several business along this corridor, it is not a primary residential neighborhood. 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services. 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the lrnowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 

The property owner was aware of the proposed setback requirements, however the 
applicant has requested for a higher fence within this area as they would like to have 
additional privacy and better access to their lawn equipment. 

E. Whether the property owner's predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 

The only way the owners predicament can be resolved through another method 
other than a variance is by the installation of a 4' high fence within the side yard or 
to begin the 6' fence behind the home. 

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the gtanting of the variance; 
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It is the opinion of the Planning staff that the intent behind the zoning requirement 
would be observed as the fence does not create a line of site issues and other similar 
variance requests have been granted. 

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

In this instance, the property can still yield a reasonable retum without a six foot 
fence within the side yard. 

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

The proposed variance will not be contraiy to the general purpose, intent and 
objective_ of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the 
following: 

Section 1111.06(c)(2): 

A. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique 
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created 
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner or 
the applicant; 

The request for the variance is created by the actions of the property owner 
regarding the proposed location of the fence, however the applicants are requesting 
a 6' high fence for additional privacy and this cannot occur without a variance. 

B. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the 
adjacent property owners or residents; 

Staff does not believe that the sign will adversely affect the surrounding property 
owners. As stated, the surrounding lots are larger in size and some of the properties 
are businesses, as such it will not be a detriment to surrounding properties. 

C. That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or 
the applicant; 

The strict application of the Zoning Code would permit the applicant to construct a 
four foot fence within this area. 
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D. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals or general welfare; and 

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood. 

E. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

The proposed variance will not oppose the general spirit and intent of the zoning 
ordinance. 

CONCLUSION /RECOMMENDATION 

In conclusion, planning staff recommends approval of the 2' variance for the proposed six foot high 
fence within the side yard of 4306 Venice Road. Staff does not believe it would be detriment to 
surrounding property owners and similar variances have been approved. 
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CITY OF SANDUSKY 

APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

APPROVAL 

Vqriqnce to Regulqtions of the City of Sqndusky Zoning Code 

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION: 

~s \j .s CV\ \~-0---a s 

Property Owner Address: 

Property Owner Telephone: 

Contict Pe~son: ~ \·lsuf\ ~or:np.so-r. 

Authorized Agent N q me: A\ tz, () A, -:lho,M rs u fl 

Authorized Agent Address: 430 lo \J o ,n tu,_ ~t-\ 

I 
Authorized Agent Telephone: ·L\ t q {p O ~ 9 a,,D -~ 

Contqct Person: 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 1 of 5 



LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: 

Municipc1l 5-tl'"ee-t Addl'"ess: 4 '~ ;)() l (\ . ,_ Vio nfl~ K~ 
Legc1l Descl'"ip-tion of Pl'"operty ( check pl'"operty deed fol'" description): 

)/1 - to ,,A 211\.o W&.--st J?-t- of ':/,~3 A: .C/01 C9 A-

Zoning Dis-tl'"id: 610 Pl oitk.J ~F ~ i5\-l15' SFR 

VARIANCE INFORMATION: 

Sedion(s)of Zoning Code undel'" which cl Vcll'"iclnce is l'"eClues-ted: 

O.ro\ D S -}s-G\ '\t\ 
,J~lls. liNl-11 ·~ 6- O~Jtllit,\-ecJ f'£lALll-5 ta in,l . u ' 

. -\ 
I "' 1 '\_ . · nJ~ (\t l\ 6'Q.,(;_ o(~ (A_ S-t'o\t_ 'i wtN ~ a b oJ01,,:t fr{: (ID ·f-

V\t\x, r L ~l-..A/\ 6 ivY- -~-\- t2,.\::) Cf\ll_ eroJ. L 
a 

Vc1ric1nce(s) ReClues-ted (Pl'"oposed vs. ReCluil'"ed): 

\VL- LU01 A(,\ \ (\l~~ rhD ~ ~\~l\ I c1 
! 

-~ \.LL VLlW'\.., OLkr [A._ 
._J 

f,\tlt ua;d oo~ d ~+~ 
. ( ,. ' 

ILS Y Cet1e u, N/V\JJJ\ + ,, I " • 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 2 of 5 



DETAILED SITE INFORMATION: 

Lqnd Areq of Properl:y: __ . _9_.____._l ___..O""'-'· .__,U-.---'---""~-S- - (sq. ft. or qcres) 

Totql Building Coverqge (of eqch existing building on properl:y): 

Building #1: \ 1 Oo~ ~ft(in sq. ft.) Building #2: \. \(\r(q 
Building #3: _ _ _ _ Additionql: _ __ _ 

Tot<1I Building Coverqge (qS % oflot qreq): owmt ~ ;;;" 

Proposed Building Height (for qny new construction): ___ _ 

Number of Dwelling Units (if qpplicqble): ___ _ 

Number of Accessory Buildings: ___ _ 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your 
development plqns in qS much detqil qS possible): 

\_w Wrn.kA \ ~¼£.-- -h, Cov\--z<¼vct a. (o 
1 

,kt) LL- £-:1)1M 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 3 of 5 



NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obtqining this Vqriqnce 
would CqUSe you hqrdship or prqdicql difhculty qnd whqt uni<:1ue 
circumstqnces hqve cqused you to File for q Vqriqnce): 
~)u,,r ~cus~ ", c, 0 -1\ 0 q O c res i ·wre ~}2 L[D f t ·fu,(V\_ -lru: 

f\D D~5r\v,.., c+i~., &+- ~ l5 \rtt · ~ 
\/\ JL l0ouL:1 I ~\t:; 0. Le 

I ft o LIL <-'t., ±bod wL a (AA i rs ,e ou c-s,,d_e_ 
· \./ MJ 1 Qlu,S5 w>OL-fer n,o_s,e~ l tLC[_.e,5-:5 l,1.n .. od pa(_ i OV\.<A lo~-1_s+r-c:1.J11 

Lo1v\~es-1-~;, k s a,J\-\·;\e, W\tLi1t:b-;V¼r'-_:s e)u-r ot\ v a.LLJ , 14 4 t fu µ,_ 

Wb\,,i\_L~ ();,_, \ l() ~ CAJ'U10lf\..L frtn'V"\ 0 u + Ir\ t5 \tt t-r~{f: t ( r-~d fo 5£~-

f) u r t-if\ ~~ ½ 0:ckL101.fc:\ @rv ~<=:; u 5· no f <iu ct cL/ . 

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION: 

If this qpplicqtion is signed by qn qgent, quthorizqtion in writing from the 
legql owner is re<:1uired. Where owner is q corporqtion, the signc1ture of 
quthorizqtion should be by qn officer of the corporqtion under corporqte 

seq~ _fL_-- 1 / '-i / 17 
Signqture of Owner or Agent Dqte 

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT: 

As owner of q2,o~ \Jo. q, tQ Jli l ( municipql street qddress of property, 
I hereby quthorize A-\ ,:Son ~ r->mf2S D'Y-, to qd on my behqlf during 
the Boqrd of Zoning Appeqls qpprovql process. 

Signqture of Property Owner 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 4 of 5 
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REQUIRED SVBMITTALS: 

10 copies o( q site plqn (drqwn to seq le qnd dimensioned) which shows the 
Following items: 

q) Property boundqry lines 
b) Building(s) locqi:ion 
c) Drivewqy qnd pqrking qreq locqtions 
d) Locqtion of Fences, Wqlls, retqining Wqlls 
e) Proposed development (qdditions, fences, buildings, etc.) 
() Locqtion o( other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storqge 

qreqs, gqsoline pump islqnds, etc.) 

$100.00 filing fee 

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT! 

NOTE: Applicqnts qnd/or their quthot-ized qgents qre strongly 
encourqged to qi:tend Boqrd of Zoning Appeqls meetings. 

STAFF USE ONLY: 

Dqte Applicqtion Accepted: ____ _ Permit Number: ----

Dqte o(Boqrd of Zoning Appeqls Meeting: ______ _ 

Boqrd of Zoninq Appeqls File Number: ______ _ 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 6/16/03 Page 5 of 5 
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO 

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 

DIVISION OF PLANNING 

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR A 13' VARIANCE TO 
ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 

RESIDENTIAL ADDITION AT 2231 I<ARL ANN 
DRIVE. 

Reference Number: BZA-24-17 

Date of Report: August 9, 2017 

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Chief Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Brad Clark with Janotta & Herner, on behalf of Jan Bucholz, has submitted an application for a 13' 
rear yard variance to allow a residential addition to property located at 2231 Karl Ann Drive. The 
following information is relevant to this application: 

Applicant/ 
Property Owner: 

Site Location: 

Zoning: 

Existing Use: 

Proposed Use: 

Jan Bucholz 
2232 Stahlwood Drive 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

2231 Karl Ann Dive 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

"R1-50" Single Family Dwelling 

Residential Use 

Residential use 

Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1129.13(e) Schedule of 
Permitted Building and Uses: 

Variance Requested: 

Variance Proposed: 

1) A variance of 13' for a residential addition within the rear 
yard of 2231 Karl Ann Drive 

2) The applicant proposes a 12' - 8" rear yard setback for a 
residential addition at 2231 Karl Ann D1-ive. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is currently located within the "Rl-50" Single Family Residential District. The 
subject property is adjacent to single family residential district. The parcel of the subject property is 
pointed out: 
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2231 Karl Ann Drive 
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PF Rl -40 LB oao - PUBLIC FACILITY - SINGLE- FAMILY RESID ENTIAL LOCAL BUSINESS OOWNTOl/.'N BUSINESS 

RS R2F RB cs - RESIDENTI AL SUBURB AN - TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL - ROADSIDE BUSINESS - COMMERCIAL SERVI CE 

Ri -75 RM F GB LM - SINGLE- FAMILY RESIDENTIAL MULll-FAMILY RESIDENTI AL - GENERAL BUSINESS - LIMITED MANUFACTURING 

Rl - 6 0 RRB CA GM 
SINGLE- FAMILY RESIDENTIAL - RESIDENTI AL / 8USII-J ESS COMMERCIAL AMUSEMENT - GENERAL MANUFACnJRING 

R l -50 p CR PUD 
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL AUTO PARKING - C0\1MERCIAL HECRE A llON D PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 

AG 

8 AGRICULTURAL REQUIHED SETBACK IN FEET 

DIVISION OF PLANNING COMMENTS 

The applicant is requesting a variance for a 30' x 14' residential addition within the rear yard of the 
property at 2231 Karl Ann Drive. The applicant is proposing a setback of 12' 8". The code requires 
a rear yard setback of 30' or 30% of the total depth of the lot whichever is less. The applicant would 
be required to provide a 25' 8" setback. The property owner currently owns this parcel as well as the 
adjacent rear parcel, as such there would be little impact to the immediately adjacent properties. The 
applicant is utilizing both properties for residential use, the applicant's husband currently has 
dementia and will be using both properties for living quarters . 

"Based on the 30% of the total lot depth for the required rear yard setback, which equals 25'-
8", we are requesting a variance of13' or 12'- 8" setback''. 
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The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

Section 1111.06(c)(1) 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 
The variance sought in this case is substantial, however it is important to note that 
the applicant owns the lot that is directly behind this property. In addition, the 
existing overhang has a rear yard setback of approximately 14' and the rear yard 
setback for the existing residential structure is approximately 23'. 

B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially · 
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 

The proposed residential addition will not substantially alter the character of the 
adjoining properties as the existing property owner owns one of the adjacent lots 
and there are no changes to the existing side yard setbacks. 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

The proposed use variance would not affect the delivery of government services, 
and would not impact a right-of-way, utility line or block access for emergency 
vehicles. 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 

The applicant was aware of the existing zoning code requirements, however there is 
limited area within the rear of the lot to expand. 

E. Whether the property owner's predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 

A variance is the only way to resolve the owner's predicament as the applicant is 
requesting to add onto the existing non-conforming structure. 
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F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

It is the opinion of the Planning staff that intent behind the zoning code would be 
observed by granting the variance. 

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

The property would still yield a reasonable rate of return without the variance. 

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

It does appear that the proposed variance would be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent or objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the 
following: 

Section 1111.06(c)(2): 

A. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique 
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created 
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner or 
the applicant; 

The site proposes a unique condition as the current rear yard setback is non
conforming, as such a residential addition would not be able to conform to the 
current setback requirements of Section 1129.13. 

B. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the 
adjacent property owners or residents; 

In Planning Staff's opinion, permitting the variance would not be a detriment to 
surrounding property owners as the existing side yard setbacks will not be altered 
and the property owns the adjacent property directly behind this lot. 

That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or 
the applicant; 

The applicant has communicated that without the use variance the applicant would 
not be able to construct a residential addition on the property. 

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals or general welfare; and 

The proposed use variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood. 
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C. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Granting this variance does appear to be contrary to the general spirit, intent or 
objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recognizes that the rear yard setback for the structure and the existing overhang is currently 
non-conforming and the applicant is not proposing to alter the existing side yard setbacks. Staff 
recommends approval of the variance with the condition that all building permits are obtained by the 
applicant. 
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CITY OF SANDUSKY 
PLANNING DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS APPROVAL 

__ Variance to Regulations of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code 

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION: 

Property Owner Name: 

Property Owner Address: 

Property Owner Telephone: 

Email 

Contact Person: 

Authorized Agent Name: 

Authorized Agent Address: 

Authorized Agent Telephone: 

Email 

Contact Person: 

Meeting with Staff 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 

Jan Bucholz 

2232 Stahlwood Drive 

Sandusky , OH 44857 

419- 656 - 0680 

jwbuchol z@steinhospice.org 

Brad Clark 

J a notta & Herner 

309 Monroe Street 

Monroevi lle , OH 44847 

419- 681 - 5735 

brad.clark@janottaherner.com 

Brad Cl ark 

r, 

UPDATED 07 /02/1 4 
Page 1 of 5 
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LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: 

Municipal Street Address: _;:2::..;::2'--"3..CCCl --"-'-Ka=r"'-'lc;c..._c.A...c...n=n'--=D=r=-i v-'--e"---------- ----

Legal Description of Property (check property deed for description): 

See Attached 

Permanent Parcel Number: s s- o 2 6 s 9. o o o ---------------------

Zoning District: _R_l-_s_o ________ _____________ _ 

VARIANCE INFORMATION: 

Section(s) of Zoning Code under which a variance is requested: 

1129.13 Area , Yard and Height Regul ations (e) 

1129. 1 4 Schedul e of Area, Yard and Height Requirements 

Variance(s) Requested (Proposed vs. Required): 

We are requesting a 13' Variance of the required 25'-8" rear yard 

setback. This gets us the 30% required. 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14 
Page 2 of 5 



DETAILED SITE INFORMATION: 

Land Area of Property: s, 1 7 6 . s s F (sq. ft. or acres) 

Total Building Coverage (of each existing building on property): 
Building #1: 1, 3 s 1 (in sq. ft.) Building #2: ___ _ 
Building #3: ____ Additional: ___ _ 

Total Building Coverage (as% of lot area): _ 2 7_% __ 

11'-7" Proposed Building Height (for any new construction): ___ _ 

Number of Dwelling Units (if applicable): __ 2 __ 

Number of Accessory Buildings: __ 0 __ 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your development plans in as much 
detail as possible): 

We are proposing to construct a 30' x 14' Addition onto the rear of 

the house. This Addition is a Sunroom for the Bucholz Family to 

enjoy. By doing the Addition, it puts us within the limits of the 

rear yard setback. 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07 /02/14 
Page 3 of 5 



NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obtaining this variance would cause you 
hardship or practical difficulty and what unique circumstances have caused you to file for a 
variance): 

Based o n t he 30% of t h e to t a l l ot depth for the r equired rear yard 

setback , which e quals 25 '- 8" , we are requestin g a Va r iance of 13' 

or 1 2 '- 8 " setback. 

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION: 

If this application is signed by an agent, authorization in writing from the legal owner is 
required. Where owner is a corporation, the signature of authorization should be by an 
officer of th l'\"l!."n·r,,. under corporate seal. 

g,-2-17 
Date 

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT: 

As owner of 2231 Karl Ann or. 
authorize Brad Clark 

(municipal street address of property, I hereby 
to act on my behalf during the Board of Zoning 

Appeals approval process. 

~ u i ~ 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/1 4 
Page 4 of 5 
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REQUIRED SUBMITTALS: 

10 copies of a site plan (drawn to scale and dimensioned) which shows the following 
items: 

a) Property boundary lines 
b) Building(s) location · 
c) Driveway and parking area locations 
d) Location of fences, walls, retaining walls 
e) Proposed development (additions, fences, buildings, etc.) 
f) location of other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storage areas, gasoline 

pump islands, etc.) 

$100.00 filing fee 

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT! 

NOTE: Applicants and/or their authorized agents are strongly encouraged to attend 
Board of Zoning Appeals meetings. 

STAFF USE ONLY: 

Date Application Accepted: _____ Permit Number: ___ _ 

Date of Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: _____ _ 

Board of Zoning Appeals File Number: ______ _ 

City Of Sandusky 
Planning Division 

222 Meigs St. Sandusky, Ohio 44870 
419.627.5873 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07 /02/14 
Page 5 of 5 
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Tran sf erred Erie County Recorder BARBARA A SESSLER 
Recording Fee: $28.00 Recorded 10/27/2016 11 :35:03 An 
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319-202 and 322-02 of th, 
Ohio neviscd Code 
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Erie County Auditor_ 
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SURVIVORSHIP QUlli-CLAIM DEED 

ROBIN L. RINGLEY, UNMARRIED, of Erie County, Ohio, for valuable 

consideration paid, grants to ROBIN L. RINGLEY AND JAN BUCHOLZ, for their 

joint lives, remainder to the survivor, whose tax mailing address is 2231 Karl Ann 

Drive, Sandusky, Ohio 44870, the following real property: 

2016. 

Situated in the City of Sandusky, County of Erie and State of Ohio: Lot 
Number Thirty-five (35) in the Amended Riedel-Stahl Subdivision in the 
City of Sandusky, Erie County, Ohio, as per plat recorded in Volume 13 
of Plats, Page 43, Erie County, OHio Reco~ 

Permanent Parcel No.: 
Prior Deed Reference: 

58-02689. 000 
RN201400796 
Erie County, Ohio Official Records 

-+I--, 
EXECUTED this I 4 · day of Q)cJxvr 

--~~ g_~~ 
'..J (./ -Rqbin L. Ringley 

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF ERIE: ss 
I 

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, 
personally appeared the above-named ROBIN L. RINGLEY, UNMARRIED, who 
represented to me to be said person and who signed the foregoing instrument and 
ac~nowledged the same as her voluntary act and deed. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official 
seal at Sandusky, Ohio, thi5; \ 4tt"\. day of ()C,to\.2c r , 
2016. 

11,,,,,,\\""\'Al'/"''""1.. ,-1':~J-?.: --.l.si~, 
/~9-h\1//k-:f\ MARY-BETH WIN DAU 
~.t&_ . wq.~ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIG 

"

~AP}~....-~ - MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 
0fo'-'i JUNE 5, 201s 
I 

11\1 ()., I~ fi_;1i,, \ "1,c1 c\4. 
Notary PL · 

Prepared by the Law Firm of TONE, GRUBBE, McGORY & VERMEEREN, 1401 Cleveland Road, 
Sandusky, OH 44870: Telephone: (419) 626-0Q55. 



Printed By: j anotta&hernyr 

Print Date: 08/02/17 11 :21 AM 

Number of Items: 1 

Other Pro~ucts 
DEED 201609377 All 
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Price 

$0.10 
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO 

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 
DIVISION OF PLANNING 

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR A 37' SIDE AND REAR 
YARD VARIANCE TO ALLOW THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING AT 118 
DIVISION STREET. 

Reference Number: BZA-25-17 

Date of Report: August 9, 2017 

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Chief Planner 



City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Gundlach Sheet Metal Works has submitted an application for a 37' side and rear yard variance to 
allow for the construction of a building at 118 Division Street. The following information is relevant 
to this application: 

Applicant/ 
Property Owner: 

Site Location: 

Zoning: 

Existing Use: 

Proposed Use: 

Gundlach Sheet Metal Works, Inc. 
910 Columbus Ave 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

506 Meigs Street 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

"R2F" Residential Two Family/ currently being rezoned to Commercial Service 

Vacant 

Commercial Building 

Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1137.08 Yard 
Regulations: 

Variance Requested: 1) A side and rear yard variance of 37' for the construction of a 
commercial building. 

Variance Proposed: 2) The applicant proposes a 3' side and rear yard setback for a 
commercial warehouse building, whereas the code requires a 
40' when adjoining a residential district. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is currently located within the "R2F" Residential Two Zoning District, however 
is in the process of being rezoned to CS Commercial Service. The subject property is adjacent to 
residential two family zoning district. The parcel of the subject property is pointed out: 

2 
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DIVISION OF PLANNING COMMENTS 

The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a commercial building at 118 Division Street. The 
applicant is proposing several site improvements to accommodate an office and storage expansion as 
well as improve the existing site's circulation. The site is currently zoned as R2F Residential Two 
Family the applicant has applied to rezone the area to CS Commercial Service. The rezoning 
application and will be heard by City Commission at the September 25th meeting. The applicant is 
planning on demolishing two vacant structures to construct the proposed commercial building. The 
commercial building is proposed to have a 3' side yard setback at the closest point and a 3' rear yard 
setback. Section 1137.08 requires a 40' rear and side yard setback when adjacent to a residential 
district. The applicant has indicated that they would install a 6' privacy fence in order to provide 
screening. The applicant has worked over the past several years to purchase several of the 
surrounding lots in order to a,ccommodate the proposed business expansion. The business has been 
within this location for many years and is a fabric of the neighborhood, they have made a 
commitment to stay within the city and are making a great effort to assure this site accommodates 
the neighborhood and their business needs. 

"The purpose of the variance is to allow Gundlach to construct a facility to house the parts 
and inventory that currently clogs our production floor, as well as create a dedicated 
shipping and receiving area. By bringing all of our deliveries internal to the facility, we can 
eliminate major safety hazards, not only to our employees but to the general public. We 
currently take deliveries on Columbus Ave in the street or on Division St. which occasionally 
requires us to move material via tow motor on the sidewalks. By requiring semis to unload 
in our yard, we will also be able to control the truck traffic in residential area surrounding our 
facility as a result of our operations. The most important issue this variance will allow us to 
address our need for expansion. If we are unable to expand our current location, the longest 
Sandusky family- owned company and a staple of local small business, will be restricted on 
our ability to continue to grow and provide a safe environment and control truck traffic. The 
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variance is required to build an appropriate sized facility addressing the above mentioned 
situations." 

The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

Section 1111.06(c)(1) 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 
The variance sought in this case is substantial, however it is important to note that 
the business has been a fabric of the neighborhood for many years and the applicant 
has made efforts to screen the building from the adjacent property owners. 

B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 

Staff recognizes that the building will be close to the side and rear property lines, 
however the building will be utilized as a dedicated shipping and receiving area. The 
business currently uses the area along Columbus Ave for shipping and receiving. 
The applicant is hoping to resolve some of the traffic issues through construction of 
this building and altering the site's traffic circulation. 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

The proposed use variance would not affect the delivery of government services, 
and would not impact a right-of-way, utility line or block access for emergency 
vehicles. 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the lmowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 

The applicant was aware of the existing zoning code requirements, however due to 
the size of the lot and the nature of what the applicant is trying to accomplish on 
the site meeting the required setbacks are not possible. 

E. Whether the property owner's predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 

A variance is the only way to resolve the owner's predicament as the size of the lot 
would not allow the applicant to meet their business needs and both rear and side 
yard setback requirements. 

5 
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F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

It is the opinion of the Planning staff that intent behind the zoning code would be 
observed by granting the variance. 

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

If the variance is not granted the business would not be able to accomplish their 
expansion needs and would more than likely look elsewhere for property. As stated, 
the business is a fabric of the neighborhood, it would be difficult to find an 
alternative business for this location. 

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

··, 

It does not appear that the proposed variance would be contrary to the general 
purpose, intent or objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the 
following: 

Section 1111.06(c)(2): 

A. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique 
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created 
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner or 
the applicant; 

The site proposes a unique condition as the business has been at this site for quite 
some time and has become an integral part of the neighborhood. The business is 
need of expanding and they are making efforts to accomplish this while staying 
within the same area, however the area does have size limitations. The applicant has 
made a great deal of effort to improve the site for the surrounding property owners 
while trying to accomplish the needs of the business. This can be seen through the 
proposed screening to adjacent property owners and the efforts to improve the 
traffic circulation on the site owners. 

B. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the 
adjacent property owners or residents; 

In Planning Staffs opinion, permitting the variance would not be a detriment to 
surrounding property owners as the applicant has made commitments to screening 
and improving the overall site. 

That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or 
the applicant; 

The applicant has communicated that without the variance the applicant would not 
be able to construct the expansion to their business. 
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That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals or general welfare; and 

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood. 

C. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

The variance does not appear to be contrary to the general spii-it, intent or 
objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recognizes that the existing site does have size constraints, however the applicant has made an 
effort to not only clear blighted property but has committed to improving a long standing business 
within the city. Staff would recommend that the variance be approved with the following conditions: 

1. A six foot fence be constructed to screen the proposed building 
2. The applicant obtain all building permits before construction. 
3. The building shall not exceed 30' in height so as to not be an impact to residential 

properties. 
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CITY OF SANDUSKY 
PLANNING DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS APPROVAL 

~ Variaoce to Regulations of the City of Sandusky Zoning Code --
APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION: 

Property Owner Name: 

Property Owner Address: 

Property Owner Telephone: 

Email 

Contact Person: 

Authorized Agent Name: 

Authorized Agent Address: 

Authorized Agent Telephone: 

Email 

Contact Person: 

Meeting with Staff 

APPLICATlON #BZA-001 

Gundlach Sheet Metal Works, Inc. 

910 Columbus Ave 

Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419-626-4525 

rgundlach@gund.lach-hvac.com 

Roger Gundlach 

UPDATED 07/02/14 
Page 1 of 5 
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LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: 

Municipal Street Address: 118 Division St, Sandusk~1_0~)?. 4~870** 

Legal Description of Property ( check property deed for description): · 
64-W 16.35'&66W PT OF N1/2WAYNE 6-0LDIV SUB ETC&PT L 66 WAYNE ST** 

Permanent Parcel Number:.;..· .:;:.;57:....-.::;.;os;..:::s..:::.:32:;:;..o.::;.;o::::o_** __ ..;..;_...;..;._.....,..__. ________ ___.,:_~ 

· · Zoning District: Currently Residentia(Family** 

VARIANCE INFORMATION: 
. . . 

. S~ction(s), of Zoning Code under which-a variance is requested: 

·· 1137.08 

· Variance(s) Requested (Proposed vs. Required): 

. l's~~~ard (adjacent tq ':"falqock's s1-00~93.ooo) ~ =1-oYf &?.n) ( , _ 
' . . . . . . 

7' rear yard (57-00129.000,~o400!3.:001, and 57-00130.000) 

. **The cuffent pr6perty at 118 Divbfon St. (57-05532.000) will be ~ombin;d with 57-00129.001 and 
portions of 57-01871 :DOD .and 57-01878.00). (3ezoning of all Residentigl Fam,ily prqperty owned by 
Gundlach, adJacentto their currently zoned-Uommerc,al Ser:i/100- property, fias Been approved by the 
zoning commission to be rezoned as Commercial Service and will be read at the Sept. 25th City 

. Cammissiao,roeetiog 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/)4 
Page 2 of 5 



DETAILED SITE INFORMATION: 

Land Area of Property: ________ (sq.ft. or acres) 

Total Building Coverage (of each existing building on property): 
Building #1: ___ (in sq. ft.) Building #2: _ _ _ 
Building #3: ___ Additional: ___ _ 

Total Building Coverage (as% of lot area): ___ _ 

Proposed Building Height (for any new construction): _2_o_·s_" __ 

Number of Dwelling Units (if applicable): ___ _ 

Number of Accessory Buildings: _o __ _ 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your development plans in as much · 
detail as possible): 

Gundlach Sheet Metal has worked to obtain blighted properties si.mound_ing the current facility in order 

to allow for future expansion and farther beautification. The company has demolished and will be 

demolishing. these blighted structures. Due to substantial growth of the company, 'it is neccessary to 

construct an additional facility, adjacent to our existing facility, to be used as a shipping and receiving 

hub as well as storage. The intention is to constructan appoximately 7500 sgaure foot warehouse on the 

previously mentioned properties The-facility will be of steel frame construction with appealing steel -siding. 

With the addftion of the facility, we can direct truck traffic away from the residential areas. 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14 
Page 3 of5 



NECESSITY OF VARIANCE (Describe why not obtaining this variance would cause you 
hardship or practical difficulty and what unique circumstances have caused you to file for a 
variance): 

The purpose of the variace is to allow Gundlach to CO!']Struct a facility to house the parts and inventory that 

currently clogs our production floor, as well as create a dedicated shipping and receiving area. By 

bringing .all of our deliveries internal to the facility, we can eliminate major safety hazards, not only to 

our employees, but to the general public. We currently take deliveries on Columbus Ave in the street 

or,on Pivsion St. which occasionally requires us to move 1T1ateric1I via tpv.,motor on the sidewalks. By 

requiring semis to unload in our yard, we will also be able to control! the truck traffic when entering arid 

~xiting our !aciHty, thus eliminc1ting semi traffic in residential area surrounding our facility as a result of our 

operations. The most important issue this variance will allow us to address is our need for expansion. If 

)Ne are unable t9 expand our current loccltion, the longest, Sandusky family-owned company, and a staple 
of local small business, will be restricted on our ability to continue growth, provide a safe environment 

and control truck traffic. The variance is required to build_ an appropriate sized facility, addressing 

the above mentio~ed situations. 

APPLICATION AUTHQRiZA tiON: 

If this application is signed by an agent, authorization in writing from the legai owner is 
required. Where owner is a corporation, the signature of authorization should be by an 
offic f the co Ii i n under c por. e seal. 

08/04/2017 

Date 

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGl;Nt: 

. As owner of ________ (municipal street address of property, I hereby 
authorize · to act on my behalf during the Board of Zoning 
Appeals approval process. 

Signature of Property Owner 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/1 4 
Page 4 of 5 
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REQUIRED SUBMITT ALS: 

10 copies of a site plan (drawn to scale and dimensioned) which shows the following 
items: 

a) Property boundary lines 
b) Building(s) location 
c) Driveway and parking area locations 
d) Location of fences, walls, retaining walls 
e) Proposed development '(additions, fences, buildings, etc.) 
f) Location of other pertinent items (signs, outdoor storage areas, gasoline 

pump islands, etc.) 

$100.00 filing fee 

APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OUT! 

NOTE: Applicants and/or their authorized agents are strongly encouraged to attend 
Board of Zoning Appeals meetings. 

STAFF USE ONLY: 

Date Application Accepted: ____ .Permit Number: ___ _ 

Date of Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: _____ _ 

Board of Zoning Appeals File Number: _____ _ 

City Of Sandusky 
Planning Division 

222 Meigs St. Sandusky, Ohio 44870 
419.627.5873 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 UPDATED 07/02/14 
Page 5 of 5 
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CITY OF SANDUSKY, OHIO 
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 

DIVISION OF PLANNING 

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR A 10' FRONT YARD 
VARIANCE TO ALLOW FOR THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE FAMILY 
DWELLING AT 506 MEIGS STREET. 

Reference Number: BZA-26-17 

Date of Report: August 9, 2017 

Report Author: Casey Sparks, Chief Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Firelands Habitat for Humanity has submitted an application for a 10' front yard variance to allow 
for the construction single family residence at 506 Meigs Street. The following information is 
relevant to this application: 

Applicant: Firelands Habitat for Humanity 
7 602 Milan Road 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

Property Owner: City of Sandusky 
222 Meigs Street 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

Site Location: 506 Meigs Street 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

Zoning: "R2F" Residential Two Family 

Existing Use: Vacant 

Proposed Use: Residential use 

Applicable Plans & Regulations: 
··~ .. 

City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1129.14 Schedule of 
Area, Yard, and Height Requirements: 

Variance Requested: 

Variance Proposed: 

~ , 

1) A front yard variance of 10' for a single family dwelling at 
506 Meigs Street. 

t 

2) The applicant proposes a 15' front yard setback for a single 
family dwelling, whereas the code requires a 25' front yard 
setback. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property is currently located within the "R2F" Residential Two Zoning District. The 
subject property is adjacent to single family residential district. The parcel of the subject property is 
pointed out: 
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DIVISION OF PLANNING COMMENTS 

The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a single family dwelling at 506 Meigs Street. The 
City of Sandusky currently owns the property, Firelands Habitat for Humanity has requested to 
purchase the lot for the construction of single family dwelling. City Commission will review the sale 
of the lot at the August 14th City Commission meeting. City staff has worked with Firelands Habitat 
for Humanity to create an alternative model for this area, as this is one of the target areas for the 
Neighborhood Initiative. City staff encouraged Firelands Habitat for Humanity to consider a 
product that offers different material types and different architectural features than the standard 
habitat home. The applicant has proposed a home for this site that offers not only alternative 
building materials but also architectural features that will be a benefit for the surrounding properties. 
The proposed home is a three bedroom single family dwelling with an attached garaged and covered 
front porch. 

"Firelands Habitat for Humanity would like to be the same distance from Meigs Street as 
the dwelling next door, if not granted the proposed new home would lose 10' of backyard 
space". 

The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code. The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 
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Section 1111.06(c)(l) 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 
The variance sought in this case is substantial, however it is important to note that 
the majority of homes within the area do not meet the required front yard setback. 
The applicant is proposing to place the single family dwelling in line with the 
surrounding properties. 

B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 

The proposed residential addition will not substantially alter the character of the 
adjoining properties as they appear to have a similar front yard setback. · 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

The proposed use variance would not affect the delivery of government services, 
and would not impact a right-of-way, utility line or block access for emergency 
vehicles. 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 

The applicant was aware of the existing zoning code requirements, however their 
intent is to be in line with the other adjacent properties and due to the size of the lot 
the applicant would not be able to meet both front and rear yard setbacks with the 
proposed size of home they are constructing. 

E. Whether the property owner's predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 

A variance is the only way to resolve the owner's predicament as the size of the lot 
would not allow the applicant to meet both front and rear yard setback requirements 
with the structure they are proposing. 

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

It is the opinion of the Planning staff that intent behind the zoning code would be 
observed by granting the variance. 

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

If the variance is not granted Firelands Habitat for Humanity would not be able to 
build on this particular lot and would need to seek alternative lots. 
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H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

It does not appear that the proposed variance would be contrary to the general 
purpose, intent or objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the 
following: 

Section 1111.06(c)(2): 

A. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique 
and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created 
by the Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner or 
the applicant; 

The site proposes a unique condition as the existing size of the lot makes it difficult 
to meet the existing zoning requirements and the adjacent properties do not meet 
current setback requirements. 

B. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the 
adjacent property owners or residents; 

In Planning Staffs opinion, permitting the variance would not be a detriment to 
surrounding property owners as the surrounding homes have similar front yard 
setbacks. 

That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or 
the applicant; 

The applicant has communicated that without the variance the applicant would not 
be able to construct a residential addition on the property. 

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals or general welfare; and . .. 

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood. 

C. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

The variance does appear to be contrary to the general spirit, intent or objectives of 
the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 
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CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recognizes that the existing lot does make it difficult to conform to the existing setbacks and the 
surrounding residential structures have similar front yard setbacks. Staff did encourage the applicant 
to propose an alternative design to the standard Habitat home design which they did, staff would 
recommend that the building design of the home not change in order to accommodate the setback 
requirements. Staff would recommend the 10' front yard variance with the condition that all building 
permits are obtained by the applicant. 
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Cl1Y OF SANDVSKY 

APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

APPROVAL 

APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION: 

Property Owner Name: 

Property Owner Ac\c\ress: 

· Property Owner Telephone: 

Contc:1ct Person: 

Authorizec\ Agent Name: 

Authotizec\ Agent Ac\c\tess: 

Authorizec\ Agent Telephone: 

APPLICATION #BZA-001 
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LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: 

Municipal Street Aclclress: 

Legal Description of Property (check property qeeq for qescription): 

\.. 

Zoning District: 

VARIANCE INFORMATION: 

Section(s)of Zoning Cocle uncler which a variance is requestecl: 

., •• .,,.,.. . \ ·,~ ... , ~ . ,,., . - / --.. Ii 
.. ,,,_,_) t'.:..~ ( ,._ . l ( t .... ~· ·' n .. ~ l\ "?C 11,) --· l , \ 1 

Variance(s) Requesteq (Proposeq vs. Requirecl): 

! 
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DETAILED SITE INFORMATION: 

La net Area of Property: __ 5_·,·_1 _~-__ r:;..._~ _____ ~~~~or acres) 

Total Builqing Coverage (of each existing builqing on property): 
Builqing #1: , l 01 &,; (in sq. ft.) Builqing #2: --:;;) ·-;) 0 
Builqing #3: ____ Aqqitional: \ "'2. () 

Total Builqing Coverage (as% of lot area): ·3 2 r:.7o 

Proposeq Builqing Height (fot any new construction): 2C) -r'·tc. ·1 f\;\ ~1,v 

Number of Dwelling Vnits (if applicable): ___ _ 

N um bet of Accessory Builqings: __ C_~'-\ __ 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL (Describe your 
qevelopment plans in as much qetail as possible): 

4 ' 1 • ,~--. , I :" 17 V \ L--1/ i A . ..1 I.C" 
u<·- , , -. , . ;:.- ... -
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NECESSl1Y OF VARIANCE (Desct-ibe why not obtaining this vat-iance 
woulc! cause you ha t-c!sh ip ot- pt-actica I c:\ifticulty a net what unic1ue 
citcumst~nces have causec! you to file for a vatiance): 
:f'.- ;) r • 1\ ) ,,, ~· i z, h·-;; , r l·_,. +~ I 

Ii ff: lji/i () i: 'i! ·r ·c1 1, ) ,,'·:1 ) /,' ;" , I J /<f:::"' I •t.' r f l · J\ I '1•· ,., · 1.i,<-"/: l/ f ,J l~ [ f'l.''1/" , .> , .• • ,,.;.• l ' ·i '·: .••· . ,!r __ ,..A .,J .•. ,, __ . ,-- ~ '.. . t "" t ~ .. _ ..... J i,1 , .· e '1c·F ;Y.., l_.,..:-"1· I(,,., , .. 
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APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION: 

If this application is signec:\ by an c19ent, authotization in wt-iting ftom the 
legal ownet is re~uitec!. Whete owner is a cotpotation, the sign_atute of 
a uthot-izatio n shoulct be by c1n officet- of the cotpotation unqet cotpotate 

seal. , fr,~ _ _ . 
gjy/)_7 ~rJe:_g _ __&eL_b-li[.P/J1l'~~D 

Signatute of Ownet- ot- Agent 
I, 

Date 

PERMISSION TO ACT AS AUTHORIZED AGENT: 

As ownet- of (municipal stt-eet clQQtess of property, 
I heteby a uthot-ize to act on my behalf quring 
the Boatq of Zoning Appeals approval process. 

~~d-77 
Signatute o~ Date 
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REOVIR..ED SVBMITTALS: 

10 copies of q site plqn (dt-c1wn to scqle qnd dimensioned) which shows the 
following items: 

a) Property bounc\ary lines 
b) Builc\ing(s) location 
c) Driveway anc\ parking area locations 
q) Location of fences, walls, retaining walls 
e) Proposeq c\evelopment (ac\c\itions, fences, builc\ings, etc.) 
f) Location of other pertinent items (signs, outc\oor storage 

areas, gasoline pump islanc\s, etc.) 

$100.00 tiling fee 

APPLICATION MVST BE COMPLETELY FILLED OVT! 

NOTE: Applicants anc\/or their authorizec\ agents are strongly 
encouragec\ to attenc\ Boarc\ of Zoning Appeals meetings. 

STAFF VSE ONLY: 

Date Application Acceptec\: ____ _ Permit Number: ----

Date of Boa re\ of Zoning Appeals Meeting: _____ _ 

Boarc\ of Zoninq Appeals File Number: ______ _ 
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